instruments will ever be settled in cash. In periods subsequent to issuance, changes in the estimated fair value of the derivative instruments should be reported in the statement
of operations. The Audit Committee, together with management, determined that the financial statements in the Affected Periods should be restated to reflect the Warrants as
liabilities, with subsequent changes in their estimated fair value recorded as non-cash income or expense in each Affected Period.

The cumulative effect of these adjustments on our financial statements is a 7.7% decrease in the accumulated deficit in the amount of approximately $5.8 million as of
December 31, 2014. The restatement had no impact on net cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities as the adjustments resulting from the non-cash change in
the fair value of the warrant liability for each period and the statements of operations only impacted net loss from operations.

Impact of the Restatement – As of December 31, 2014 and For the Three Months and Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

  As of December 31, 2014
Consolidated Balance Sheet Data:  As Previously Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Warrant liability $  -  4,633,312 $  4,633,312
Total liabilities  653,669  4,633,312  5,286,981
Additional paid-in capital  81,276,339  (10,474,875)  70,801,464
Accumulated deficit  (75,894,854)  5,841,563  (70,053,291)
Total stockholders’ equity $  5,399,568  (4,633,312) $  766,256

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2014
  As Previously Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
   Warrant revaluation $  -  857,308 $  857,308
   Loss from operations before income taxes  (761,312)  857,308  95,996
   Net income (loss)  (761,312)  857,308  95,996
   Net income (loss) per share, basic and diluted $  (0.05)  0.06 $  0.01

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
  As Previously Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Consolidated Statement of Operations Data:
Warrant revaluation $  -  (1,213,051) $  (1,213,051)
Loss from operations before income taxes  (3,850,342)  (1,213,051)  (5,063,393)
Net loss  (3,850,342)  (1,213,051)  (5,063,393)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $  (0.26)  (0.08) $  (0.34)

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
  As Previously Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Consolidated Cash Flows Data:
Net loss $  (3,850,342)  (1,213,051) $  (5,063,393)
Warrant revaluation $  -  1,213,051 $  1,213,051

12

Note 3. Net Loss Per Share

Basic net loss per share is computed using the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the period except that it does not include unvested common
shares subject to repurchase or cancellation. Diluted net income per share is computed using the weighted-average number of common shares and, if dilutive, potential common
shares outstanding during the period. Potential common shares consist of the incremental common shares issuable upon the exercise of stock options, warrants, restricted shares,